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MEMORANDUM
Date: April 27, 2022
To: Board of Trustees
From: Shawna Walter, Acting Superintendent

Originator(s): Liliana LeVesconte, Associate Superintendent, Corporate Services

Subject: 2022-2023 Non-Funded Student Fee Schedule

Purpose:

For approval. Motion required.

Motion:

a) That the Board of Trustees approve the 2022-2023 Non-Funded Student Fee
Schedule as presented at the April 27, 2022, Public Board meeting.

Background:

In agreement with the Education Act Section 4(1)(8), Policy 310 requires that the Board
maintains a schedule of non-funded student tuition fees. Non-funded students will only
be accepted by the school, subject to the school having space, programming, and
resources available.

Administration is prepared to respond to questions at the April 27, 2022, Public Board
meeting.

Sincerely,

Shawna Walter M.Ed
Acting Superintendent
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STURGEON PUBLIC SCHOOL DIVISION

FEE SCHEDULE FOR NON FUNDED STUDENTS-2022/2023

ALBERTA EDUCATION REGULAR PROGRAM

Program Rates Grade 1-3 Grade 4-6 Grade 7-9 Grade 10-12
Base Instruction $6,124.64 $6,124.64 $6,124.64 $6,737.10
Specialized Learning Support $866.01 $866.01 $866.01 $866.01
English as a Second Language $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00
First Nation, Metis and Inuit Education $1,633.48 $1,633.48 $1,633.48 $1,633.48
Operations & Maintenance $1,014.56 $1,014.56 $1,014.56 $1,014.56
Socio-Economic Status $138.23 $138.23 $138.23 $138.23
Geographic $388.86 $388.86 $388.86 $388.86
Total $11,365.79 $11,365.79 $11,365.79 $11,978.25
If ESL not applicable $10,165.79 $10,165.79 $10,165.79 $10,778.25
If FNMI not applicable $9,732.31 $9,732.31 $9,732.31 $10,344.77
IF ESL AND FNMI not applicable $8,532.31 $8,532.31 $8,532.31 $9,144.77

Note: These amounts reflect the average cost and do not include the cost of additional
services that may be unique to individual student programming. The cost of
these services (if required) will be added to the fees identified above.

Transportation costs incurred on behalf of a non resident student, as well as the
transportation grant will also be taken into consideration where appropriate.




M Sturgeon 310
. o Public Schools

Non-Resident Students

EFFECTIVE: March 27,2019 REVISED: September 23, 2020 REVIEW: 2022-2023

1.0 POLICY
The Board believes that the Sturgeon Public Schools’ system was established to
provide an education for students who are residents of this system (as defined by the
Education Act) but recognizes that the need may arise to accommodate non-resident
students.

2.0 DEFINITIONS

“Room in the school” will be determined by the number of students in a class and
composition of the class.

3.0 GUIDELINES

3.1 The Superintendent/CEO is responsible for the administration of this Policy.

3.2  The Principal shall be responsible for the decision to accept non-resident students,
subject to the following guidelines.

3.3  The Board authorizes the registration of students who do not reside in this system,
hereinafter called non-resident students, to attend regular programs in Division
schools if:

3.3.1 thereis room in the school;

3.3.2 there are appropriate programs and resources available;

3.3.3 where appropriate funding is not available, arrangements are made for the
payment of any student tuition fees; and

3.3.4 students who are not residents of Alberta produce a valid student Canadian
visa or documentation showing them to be residents of Canada.

3.4  Registration of non-resident students shall be reviewed on an annual (school year)
basis.

References: Education Act: Sections 4(1)(8)
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3.5 The Board will maintain a schedule of non-funded student tuition fees. The
Superintendent/CEO will establish the tuition fees applicable. This fee will be
reviewed on an annual basis.

3.6  Registration of non-resident students will not be confirmed until the first full
instructional day of the school year.

3.7 Prior to acceptance of a foreign student, the school Principal must ensure that the
student’s parent/guardian submits a cheque or confirms an electronic transfer of
funds to the Division for the full amount of the foreign student tuition fees and all
other applicable fees. If a foreign student parent/guardian is unable to meet these
requirements the school Principal is not to accept the foreign student’s registration.

References: Education Act: Sections 4(1)(8)
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